within insurance service expenses. The Company classifies the majority of expenses incurred within insurance service
expenses, except for those not directly attributable to insurance contracts.

Financial impact of the restatement
Based on the above policy decisions, the Company’s Net Assets at transition on 1 July 2022 will increase by $12.41million.
This is due to the derecognition of the provision for deferred claims liabilities, and the introduction of a loss component. The
concept of a deferred claims liability is not compatible with incurred claims under AASB 17.

The accounting policies that are material to the company are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are consistent
with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated.

22

Peoplecare Health Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 3. Restatement and changes in accounting policy (continued)

2023 2022
$ $

Net assets under AASB 1023 122,815,448 105,886,125
Derecognition of deferred claims liability - 14,339,391
Recognition of loss component for onerous contracts (1,248,573) (1,924,770)

Net assets under AASB 17 121,566,875 118,300,746

Previously
reported

Measurement
adjustments Restated

$

Reclassification
adjustments

$ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023
Cash and cash equivalents 81,628,321 3,199,399 - 84,827,720
Trade and other receivables 9,524,560 (4,919,661) - 4,604,899
Reinsurance contracts assets - - - -
- assets for incurred claims - - 37,275,033 37,275,033
- assets for remaining coverage - - 276,741,026 276,741,026
Trade and other payables (25,044,996) 15,927,302 - (9,117,694)
Provisions (11,174,294) 10,501,766 - (672,528)
Insurance contracts liabilities - - - -
- liability for incurred claims - (16,010,561) - (16,010,561)
- liability for remaining coverage - (8,698,245) (1,248,573) (9,946,818)
Insurance contract liabilities subject to reinsurance - - - -
- liability for incurred claims - - (37,275,033) (37,275,033)
- liability for remaining coverage - - (276,741,026) (276,741,026)
Other assets / liabilities not impacted by AASB 17 67,881,857 - - 67,881,857

122,815,448 - (1,248,573) 121,566,875

2023
$

Balance as at 30 June 2023
Profit for the year under AASB 1023 16,704,323
Derecognition of deferred claims liability (14,339,391)
Movement in loss component 676,196

Profit for the year under AASB 17 3,041,128

23

Peoplecare Health Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 3. Restatement and changes in accounting policy (continued)

Previously
reported

Measurement
adjustments Restated

$

Reclassification
adjustments

$ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 72,730,794 5,049,290 - 77,780,084
Trade and other receivables 6,244,969 (4,318,707) - 1,926,262
Reinsurance contracts assets - - - -
- assets for incurred claims - - 38,528,620 38,528,620
- assets for remaining coverage - - 201,856,406 201,856,406
Trade and other payables (21,857,896) 11,470,412 - (10,387,484)
Provisions (24,369,339) 9,500,483 14,339,391 (529,465)
Insurance contracts liabilities - - - -
- liability for incurred claims - (13,624,156) - (13,624,156)
- liability for remaining coverage - (8,077,322) (1,924,770) (10,002,092)
Insurance contract liabilities subject to reinsurance - - - -
- liability for incurred claims - - (38,528,620) (38,528,620)
- liability for remaining coverage - - (201,856,406) (201,856,406)
Other assets / liabilities not impacted by AASB 17 73,137,597 - - 73,137,597

105,886,125 - 12,414,621 118,300,746

(b) IFRS Interpretations Committee decision Premiums Receivable from an Intermediary (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9)
In October 2023, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) published its final agenda decision Premiums Receivable from
an Intermediary (IFRS 17 and IFRS 9). This agenda decision considered how an entity that issues insurance contracts applies
the requirements in AASB 17 Insurance Contracts and AASB 9 Financial Instruments to premiums receivable, where a policy
holder has paid premiums to an intermediary, but the insurer has not yet received the premiums from the intermediary.

The IFRS IC concluded that IFRS 17 was silent on whether such cash flows are within the bounds of an insurance contract,